FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING  

OF MAY 29, 2012 REGARDING FUNCTIONAL REPLACEMENT 

OF THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY GREENHOUSE FACILITY 

This First Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding of May 29, 2012, (the MOU) is made and entered into by and between Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) and Milwaukee County (County) to address changes in the MOU as previously agreed upon and signed by the parties.
Witnesseth:
1. Except as provided herein, all recitals and agreements in the MOU as previously agreed upon and signed by the parties remain in full force and effect. 

2. Any disagreement of terms between the MOU and this First Amendment shall be determined in favor of this First Amendment.
3. Paragraph 12 is added to the MOU, as follows:  
“12.   Following the providing to WisDOT by County on August 31, 2012 of that which was required by paragraph 5(h), WisDOT timely rejected all bids for construction of the Replacement Facility, as required by paragraph 5(l).  Based thereon, the parties conferred and have agreed upon the following:
(a) County has formally rejected all bids submitted pursuant to paragraph 5(h).
(b) County shall amend its bid package, to add a construction completion date of August 31, 2013 and a $1,000 per day incentive for an earlier construction completion date, for a maximum of 30 days or $30,000.
(c) Bid documents will be made available by County on October 31, 2012, with all bids to be submitted by November 28, 2012.
(d) County will open bids on November 28, 2012 and deliver a copy of all qualified bids to WisDOT by November 30, 2012.
(e) Within five (5) business days of receipt of at least two (2) qualified bids, WisDOT shall approve one (1) of the qualified bids.
(f) WisDOT has taken the position that there is in excess of $100,000 of betterment in materials specified for construction of the Replacement Facility.  County has taken the position that there is less than $100,000 of betterment in materials specified for construction of the Replacement Facility.  The parties have agreed to resolve this issue by agreeing that the materials betterment is $100,000, for which WisDOT shall not be responsible to pay, under paragraph 8 of the MOU or otherwise.
(g) The Greenhouse Facility at 10340 Watertown Plank Road will be vacated by June 1, 2013.  The Replacement Facility may not be available for occupancy as of the date of vacating the Greenhouse Facility.  WisDOT shall reimburse the County for the cost of purchasing plants and materials required during the period between June 1, 2013 and the date of actual occupancy, pursuant to Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, in an amount not to exceed $115,000, provided the date of occupancy is on or before August 31, 2013.  If the date of occupancy is after August 31, 2013, the aforesaid $115,000 maximum amount may be increased by an amount equal to the amount of liquidated damages, as called for in the bid package.  The amount for plants and materials under this paragraph 12(h) is in addition to that which is payable under paragraph 8 of the MOU.
(h) The Greenhouse Facility at 10340 Watertown Plank Road will be vacated by June 1, 2013.  The Replacement Facility may not be available for occupancy until on or about August 31, 2013. Paragraph 7 of the MOU is amended to include moving costs incurred by the County to move out of the Greenhouse Facility at 10340 Watertown Plank Road on or before June 1, 2013, and into interim Facilities prior to being able to move into the Replacement Facility.
Wisconsin Department 
of Transportation
By:  







Date: ____________________

Printed Name:  




Title:  






Milwaukee County
By:  







Date: ____________________

Printed Name:  




Title:  







030735-0001\12026410.3 
PAGE  
2

